

No. 17-1301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN HARVEY, ROCKS OFF, INC.,
AND WILD CAT RENTALS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF UINTAH
AND OURAY RESERVATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR PETITIONERS**

JOHN D. HANCOCK
JOHN D. HANCOCK LAW GROUP
72 North 300 E.
Suite A (123-13)
Roosevelt, UT 84066
(435) 265-3272

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Date: December 18, 2018

285605



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ...	1
I. This Court has jurisdiction under § 1257.....	1
II. The lower courts are divided over whether and how the tribal-exhaustion doctrine applies in state court.....	4
III. There are no “vehicle” issues.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Astorga v. Wing</i> , 118 P.3d 1103 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 3
<i>Drumm v. Brown</i> , 716 A.2d 50 (Conn. 1998)	5, 7
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 461 (1991)	8
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Maxa v. Yakima Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 924 P.2d 372 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	1, 2, 3
<i>Meyer & Assocs., Inc. v. Coushatta Tribe of La.</i> , 992 So.2d 446 (La. 2008)	4, 6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Michael Minnis & Assocs., P.C. v. Kaw Nation</i> , 90 P.3d 1009 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2003)	6
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , U.S. 49 (1978)	10
<i>Seneca v. Seneca</i> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	7
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).	10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	10, 11

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
